
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 8 October 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Online meeting/Conference Room 1 - Herefordshire 
Council, Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Polly Andrews (Chairperson) 
  
 Councillor Dave Davies  
 Councillor Stef Simmons  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  8 OCTOBER 2025 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF MARDEN STORES RESTAURANT, MARDEN, HEREFORD, 
HR1 3EW- LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 46 

 To consider an application for a variation for a premises licence in respect of 
Marden Stores Restaurant, Marden, Hereford, HR1 3EW under the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees 
[...]
ecessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficerTechnical Officer on 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

OFFICIAL 

Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect 

of ‘Marden Stores Restaurant, Marden, Hereford. HR1 3EW– Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Wednesday 8 October 2025 at 14:00hrs 
 
Report by: Senior Technical Licensing Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 
Sutton Walls 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a variation for a premises licence in respect of Marden Stores 
Restaurant, Marden, Hereford. HR1 3EW under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

OFFICIAL 

Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application 

 relates 

d) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the variation of a premises licence has received relevant representation and 

is therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

3. Herefordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representations 

must be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. 

This followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Farmer Johns Catering Ltd 

Agent  Not applicable 

Type of application: 

Variation 

 

Date received: 

19 August 2025 

28 day consultation 

started: 

20 August 2025 

 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

16 September 2025 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the variation of a premises licence to allow the following 

 To add consumption off the premises 

12



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 Remove condition: Alcohol consumed inside and outside the premises building shall 
only be consumed by patrons seated at tables 

 

 Replace with: Alcohol consumed inside and outside the premises building shall only be 
consumed by patrons in the consumption area marked on plan received 1 July 2024 

 

 No changes to licensable activities or timings 

 
NB: The plan at the back of Appendix 1 that forms part of the premises licence at Appendix 2 
remains unchanged.  The applicant is not seeking to extend the licenced area or consumption 
area.  The application is seeking to allow customers to be able to stand with their drinks and 
not have to be seated at tables. Licenced area shaded in red, consumption of alcohol area 
shaded in blue 
 
Current Licence 
 

6. A copy of the current licence issued on 3 August 2024, is attached at Appendix 2. It authorises 

 
Sale/Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises) 

Monday – Saturday 08:00 – 23:00 

Sunday 10:00 – 23:00 

 

NB: Under the Live Music Act 2012 (as amended), an alcohol licenced premises can have live 

and/or recorded music from 08:00 – 23:00 for up to 500 people, without the need for these 

activities to be on a premises licence 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

7. No representations were received from any of the responsible authorities. 

8. One (1) public representation was received in the consultation period from a member of the 

public, which the Licensing Authority has accepted as being relevant (Appendix 3). 

 

Premises History 
 

9. The premises were licenced in August 2024 

 
10. Since first being licensed there has been one (1) application to vary the designated premises 

supervisor (DPS) which was granted and issued by the Licensing Authority in January 2025. 

 

11. To date, the Licensing Authority has not received any complaints regarding this premises. 

Community impact 

 

12. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

13



 

OFFICIAL 

 

Environmental Impact 

13. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council, as licensing authority. 

Equality duty 

 

14. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functi
[...]
 implications 

20. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

21. The Licensing Authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the Licensing 

Authority are set out in section 1 of this report. 

22. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

23. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 
May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice 
Black.  In this case it was summed up that: - 

24. A Licensing Authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will need 
to give full reasons for their actions. 

25. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to a licence 
with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to 
support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

26. This judgment is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of Bristol 
Council v Bristol Magistrates' 
[...]
sed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night 

levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes            No 

  

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note  

2) 

 

To add consumption off the premises 

 

Remove condition 

 

Alcohol consumed inside and outside the premises building shall only be consumed by patrons 

seated at tables 

 

Replace with 

 

Alcohol consumed inside and outside the premises building shall only be consumed by patrons 

in the consumption area marked on plan received 01.07.2024 

 

No changes to licensable activities or timings 

 

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people 

are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the 

number expected to attend: 

      
 

 

18



 

 

Part 4 Operating Schedule   

 

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if 

this application to vary is successful. 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 

3) 

Please tick all that 

apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  

h) 
anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)  

(if ticking yes, fill in box H) 
 

 

   

   

   

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)   

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)  

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M 

 

19



 

 

A 
 

Plays  

Standard days and 

timings (please read 

guidance note 8) 

Will the performance of a play take place 

indoors or outdoors or both – please tick (please 

read guidan
[...]
 on behalf of the applicant, 

please state in what capacity. 

 

Signature  

Date 8th August 2025 

Capacity Director 

 

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises 

licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance 

note 14).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.  

 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated 

with this application (please read guidance note 15) 

 

  

Post town       Post code       

Telephone number (if any)       

33



 

 

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 

      

 

Notes for Guidance 

 

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the 

licence has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to 

make that type of change to the premises licence, you should make a new premises licence 

application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 

 

 

1. You do not have to pay a fee if the only purpose of the variation for which you are 

applying is to avoid becoming liable for the late night levy 

2. Describe the premises. For example, the type of premises, its general situation and layout 

and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where 

your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place of 

consumption of these off-supplies of alcohol, you must include a description of where the 

place will be and its proximity to the premises. 

3. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 

day, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held
[...]
 the overloading of the NHS, 
the drunken behaviour, particularly those who start drinking in the morning, the influence 
on youngsters and their subsequest behaviour.  This is a quiet village, not a city centre 
and this license needs to be measured and sensible. 

1. NIH research: [Impacts of licensed premises on alcohol-related harms also
Effectiveness of Policies Restricting Hours of Alcohol Sales in Preventing Excessive
Alcohol Consumption and Related Harms
2. Lancaster University: Longer Opening Hours, Alcohol Consumption and Health.
3. BMJ: Evaluating the impact of local alcohol licensing decisions on outcomes for the
community: a systematic review
To quote just a few!

46


	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Marden Stores Restaurant, Marden, Hereford, HR1 3EW- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Online meeting/Conference Room 2 - Herefordshire Council, 
Plough Lane Offices, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Wednesday 8 
October 2025 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Dave Davies and Stef Simmons 
 

  
  
  
Officers: Democratic Services Officer, Licensing Technical Officer and Senior Lawyer - 

Civil Litigation 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

15. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

17. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
MARDEN STORES RESTAURANT, MARDEN, HEREFORD, HR1 3EW- LICENSING 
ACT 2003  
 
Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee of the council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda and the reports published on 30 September 2025 and 
supplement on 8 October 2025.  
 
Prior to making its decision, the Senior Licensing Technical Officer presented the report 
which outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee.  No representations were 
received from the responsible authorities. One (1) relevant representation was received 
from a member of the public that the licensing authority accepted as being relevant. 
 
The Sub-Committee then heard from the applicant’s representatives Mrs Dorinda 
Howells and Mr Wayne Jones that: 
 

 The applicant currently had 2 existing and valid licenses.  1 covered the sales for 
consumption off premises and the 2nd covered the sales for consumption on 
premises. The applicant wished to merge the two licenses in order for good 
housekeeping and to save the cost of maintaining 2 licences.  

 It was felt the condition stating alcohol must be consumed at a table was 
unreasonable and wished the condition to be revoked and replaced with the 
suggested new wording of “in the consumption area”.  



 

 The premise had never received complaints from any neighbouring properties 
and had a blemish free record of licenced activities at both the stores and 
restaurant. 

 
Following questioning by the Sub-Committee, Mr Wayne Jones confirmed that: 

 Seating accommodated 24 people which took up the majority of the consumption 
area and there were no concerns with overcrowding should the license be 
granted.  

 The premise currently does not play music and had no plans in the future to play 
music or open their premise past 6pm.   

 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their 
decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
(as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006), the Guidance Issued under 
Section 182 and Herefordshire Council’s statement of licensing policy.   
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision following an application to vary the premises licence is as 
follows: 
 
The premises licence shall be varied in accordance with the submitted and consulted 
upon application.  
 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee has fully considered the detailed report by Senior Licensing Officer 
Emma Bowell, the application and written representation in the report pack, as well as 
the evidence presented at the hearing by Mrs Dorinda Howells and Mr Wayne Jones on 
behalf of the Applicant.  
 
The Sub-Committee has also taken into account the relevant policies and guidance.  
 
The sub-committee carefully considered the written representation that had been 
received against the granting of the variation and took the relevant points made in the 
representation into account when hearing from the representatives of the applicant and 
when asking questions. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the submissions of Mrs Howells and Mr Jones and 
noted that the purpose of the variation was to improve the experience for customers and 
to allow flexibility in how the business operated. Mrs Howells was clear that the business 
had operated responsibly over a long period of time and that they had not received any 
complaints. 
 
The sub-committee were able to ask questions of those in attendance and regarded the 
answers provided by the applicant’s representatives to be very helpful when reaching 
their decision. The sub-committee noted that the outside area could accommodate 
approximately 24 people and was only open until 6:00pm. Mr Jones stated that there 
were no current plans to change how the business operated or to change the nature of 
the business. 
 
The sub-committee were disappointed that the one (1) member of the public that had 
submitted representations was not in attendance at the hearing to expand upon their 
representation, as this representation was the reason why the hearing was convened. 
The sub-committee would have been assisted with further information underpinning the 
representation and would have welcomed the opportunity to explore the reasons behind 
the representation in order to assist them in their decision making. 



 

 
In the absence of this further information, the sub-committee were satisfied that they had 
explored the concerns raised in the representation as far as they could and were 
reassured by the evidence from those representing the applicant that the granting of the 
variation would not undermine the licensing objectives. Based on the evidence before 
them, the sub-committee were of the view that granting the variation would not lead to 
irresponsible alcohol consumption, it would not have an adverse effect on the locality, 
and it would not send children the wrong message about drinking. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the options available to them and based on the 
evidence available, decided to grant the application to vary the Premises Licence. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.30 pm Chairperson 


